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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
ALTEGRA CREDIT COMPANY, . CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, . Case No.: ()] SOX O
Vs. : Code: 140
PAUL A. KOLESAR, KRISTINE J. '
KOLESAR and JOAN L. HOUSER,
. COMPLAINT IN
Defendants. , :  MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
Filed on behalf of:
Altegra Credit Company

Counsel of Record for this Party:

FILED

Howard F. Murphy, Esquire

MAR 05 zom Pa. 1.D. #82271
William A Shaw' PAPERNICK & GEFSKY, P.C.
Prothonotary . Firm #216

4268 Northern Pike
Monroeville, PA 15146

(412) 373-2212
I hereby certify that the real estate
affected by this lien is located in the
Cooper Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania.

z

Howard F. Murphy /E/squire




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
PENNSYLVANIA

I

ALTEGRA CREDIT COMPANY, :  CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, :  Case No.:

VS.

PAUL A. KOLESAR, KRISTINE J.
KOLESAR and JOAN L. HOUSER,

Defendants.
NOTICE TO DEFEND

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice are
served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the
Court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you
fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the
Court without further notice for any money claimed in the Complaint or for any claim or relief
requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE OR KNOW A LAWYER, THEN YOU SHOULD GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE
OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP:

Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 E. Market Street, Suite 228
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641 extension 1300 or 1301



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY

)

PENNSYLVANIA
ALTEGRA CREDIT COMPANY, :  CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, . Case No.:

VS.

PAUL A. KOLESAR, KRISTINE J.
KOLESAR and JOAN L. HOUSER,

Defendants.

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

AND NOW COMES the Plaintiff, Altegra Credit Company, by its attorneys, Howard F.
Murphy, Esquire, and Papernick & Gefsky, P.C., and files the following Complaint in Mortgage

Foreclosure:

1. The Plaintiff, Altegra Credit Company, is a corporation organized and existing
under the laws of the State of Florida, having a place of business at 116 Allegheny Center Mall,

Pittsburgh, PA 15212.

2. Defendants in this proceeding are Paul A. Kolesar, Kristine J. Kolesar and Joan L.
Houser, having an address of P.O. Box 338, Winburne, PA 16879. In the event that the aforesaid
Defendants cannot be found at the aforesaid address, then the present whereabouts of the aforesaid

Defendants are unknown to the Plaintiff.



3 On March 12, 1996, the Defendants under the terms of a Note, agreed to pay to
Altegra Credit Company, the sum of Thirty-Eight Thousand Two Hundred Fifty and 00/100
Dollars ($38,250.00), plus interest thereon at the rate of Eleven and 2900/100 percent (11.2900%)
per annum, plus certain insurance premiums and taxes, payable at the times, and in the manner
set forth therein. A true and correct copy of the aforesaid Note, executed by the Defendants is

attached hereto, made a part hereof and marked Exhibit "A".

4. Said Note is secured by a Mortgage dated March 12, 1996, executed by the
Defendants, which Mortgage is recorded in the Recorder's Office of Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania, in Mortgage Book Volume 1745, Page 181. A true and correct copy of the

aforesaid Mortgage is attached hereto, made a part hereof, and marked Exhibit "B".

5. The following assignments of the Mortgage have occurred: None.

6. The Defendants are the real owners of the property subject to the aforesaid

Mortgage, said property being described as follows:

ALL that certain lot or piece of land situate in the Township of Cooper, County of
Clearfield and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a stake in Right-of-Way line of Township Road NO-T-720 and the
Northeast corner of Lot No. 43, the property of Hilma Lundquist; thence along
said Lot No. 43, North Eighty-five degrees Forty-nine minutes West (N 85° 40"
West) a distance of One Hundred Twenty-Five (125) feet to a stake; thence still by
the lands of Hilma Lundquist Lot No. 105, from which this is a part, North Five
degrees Fifty-three minutes East (N 5° 53' E) a distance of One Hundred (100)
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feet to a stake; thence, still by the same lands of Hilma Lundquist, South Eighty-
five degrees Forty-nine minutes East (S 85° 49' E) a distance of One Hundred
Twenty-five (125') feet to a stake in Right-of-Way line of Township Road, NO-T-
720; thence along said Right-of-Way line South Five degrees Fifty-three minutes
West (S 5° 53' W) a distance of One Hundred feet (100') to a stake and the place
of beginning. This piece of land containing 0.287 acres, as shown on plan and map
prepared by Bernard Lucas Associates.

EXCEPTING and RESERVING, NEVERTHELESS, all reservations so reserved
in all former titles heretofore made.

BEING the same property which Joan L. Houser, by deed dated March 12, 1996,

and recorded in the Recorder's Office of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, in Deed

Book Volume 1745, page 178, granted and conveyed to Joan L. Houser, Paul A.

Kolesar and Kristine J. Kolesar.

7. The Defendants defaulted under the terms of the Mortgage by failing to make
monthly payments as they became due. As a result of failing to make the monthly Mortgage
payments and defaulting thereby, and according to the terms and conditions of the said Mortgage
mentioned heretofore, the entire principal amount outstanding has become due and payable

immediately, together with accrued interest thereon and all reasonable costs and expenses of this

suit, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys fees.

8. All applicable notices required by Act 6 of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Laws of 1974, or Act 91 of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Laws of 1983, if any, have been
given to the Defendants at the time and in the manner required by law, and Defendants failed to
cure said default within thirty (30) days following the date of receipt thereof, and failed to apply

for assistance under Act 91 of 1983.



9. The following amounts are due on the Mortgage:

Outstanding Principal Balance $38,247.39
Interest through January 31, 2001 4,222.05
Late Charges through January 31, 2001 1,041.58
Attorneys Commission (5%) 1,.912.37
Total: $45,423.39

10. Interest continues to accrue at the rate of Eleven and 2900/100 percent (11.2900%)
per annum (currently $11.29 per day) after January 31, 2001, including the period following entry

of judgment.

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff, Altegra Credit Company, demands judgment in mortgage
foreclosure and sale of the mortgaged premises, and pursuant to the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil
Procedure, the Plaintiff demands judgment in mortgage foreclosure against the Defendants, Paul
A. Kolesar, Kristine J. Kolesar and Joan L. Houser, in the amount of Forty-Five Thousand Four
Hundred Twenty-three and 39/100 Dollars ($45,423.39), together with interest thereon at the rate
of Eleven and 2900/100 percent (11.2900%) per annum (currently $11.29 per day) after January
31, 2001 (including the period following entry of judgment), together with all other amounts
advanced by Plaintiff, and costs of suit.

Respectfully submitted,

PAPERNICK & GEFSKY, P. C.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

Howard F. Murphy, OE/sqﬁfre
Attorneys for Plaintiff

Altegra Credit Company




VERIFICATION

I, KAREN FINNEGAN, the undersigned, am duly authorized to make this verified
statement on behalf of Altegra Credit Company, and I hereby verify that the statements set forth
in the foregoing Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure are true and correct to the best of my

knowledge, information and belief.

I understand that false statements made herein are subject to the penalties of 18

Pa.C.S.A. § 4904, relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: C;, é¥5é/ By%{%‘g J%L




NOTE

March 12, 1998 STATE COLLEGE . PENNSYLVANIA
[Date} {Ciy) (State)
P.0. BOX 338, WINODBURNE, PA 15879

[Property Address}

1. BORROWER'S PROMISE TO PAY

In retun for a loan that 1 have received, 1 promise to pay US. § 33,250.00 (this amount is called

“principal”), plus interest, to the order of the Lender. The Lender is
ALTEGRA CREDIT COMPANY

. I understand
that the Lender may transfer this Note. The Lender or anyonc who takes this Note by transfer and who is entitled to receive
payments under this Note is called the "Note Holder."
2. INTEREST

Interest will be charged on unpaid principal until the full amount of principal has been paid. 1 will pay interest at a yearly
raic of 11.2%00 %.

The interest rate required by this Section 2 is the rate [ will pay both before and after any default described in Section
6(B) of this Note.

3. PAYMENTS

(A) Time and Pluce of Payments

T will pay principal and interest by making payments every month.

I will mgke my monthly payments on the 18th day of each month beginning on April 18 R

1986 . 1 will make these payments every month until | have paid all of the principal and interest and any other charges
described below that T may owe under this Note, My monthly payments will be applicd fo interest before principal. If, on

March 18, 2016 » 1 still owe amounts under this Note, I wilt pay those amounts In full
on that date, which is caled the "Maturity Date."

T will make my monthly payments at 116 ALLEOHENY GENTER MALL

PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15212-5356
or at a different place if required by the Notc Holder.

(B) Amuunt of Monthly Payments

My monthly payment will be in the amount of U.S. § 402.39
4. BORROWER'’S RIGHT TO PREPAY

I have the right to make payments of principal at any time before they are due. A payment of principal only is known as
a "prepayment”. When 1 make a prepayment, I will tll the Note Holder in writing that [ am doing so.

I may make a full prepayment or partial prepayments without paying any prepayment charge. The Note Holder will use
all of my prepayments to reduce the amount of principal that T owe under this Note. If I make a partia} prepayment, there will
be no changes in the due date or in the amount of my monthly payment unless the Notc Holder agrees in writing to those
changes.

5. LOAN CHARGES

if & law, which applies 10 this loan and which sets maximum loan charges, is finally interpreted so that the interest or
other loan charges collected or to be collected in connection with this loan exceed the permitted imits, then; (i) any such loan
charge shall be reduced by the amount necessiry to reduce the charge to the permitted limity and (i) any sums already
collected from me which exceeded permiited Timits will be refunded to me. The Note Holder may choose (o make this refund
by reducing the principal 1 owe under this Note or by making a direct payment to me. If a refund reduces principal, the
reduction will be weaied as a partial prepayment.

6. BORROWER'’S FAILURE TO PAY AS REQUIRED

(A) Late Charge for Overdue Payments

If the Note Holder has not received the full amouny of any monthly payment by the cnd of Ten calendar
days after the date it is due, I will pay a late charge ty the Note Holder. The amount of the charge will he 5.00 %
of my overduc payment of principal and interest. I wil] pay this late charge promply but only on_r:e on each late payment,

(B) Default

If I do not pay the full amount of cach monthly payment on the date it is due, T will be in default.

(C) Notice of Default

If t am in default, the Note Holder may send me a written notice telling me that if 1 do not pay the overdue amount by a
certain date, the Note Holder may require me pay immediately the full amount of principal which hus not been paid and all
the interest that I owe on thal amount That date must be at least 30 days after the date on which the notice is delivered or
mailed to me.

(D) No Waiver By Note Holder

Even if, at a time when [ am in default, the Note Holder does not require me W pay immediately in full as described
above, the Note Holder will still huve the right 1o do so if 1 am in defaulcata later time.

(E) Payment of Note Holder’s Costs and Expenses

If the Note Holder has required me to pay immediately in full as described above, the Note Holder will have the right 1o
be paid hack by me for all of its costs and expenscs in enforcing this Notc to the cxtent not prohibited by applicable law.
‘Thosc expenses include, for example, reasonable altorneys’ fees.
7. GIVING OF NOTICES

Unless applicuble law requires a different method, any notice that must be given to e under this Note will be given by
delivering it or hy mailipg it by first class mail (o me at the Property Address above or at a different address if 1 give the Note
Holder a notice of my dif(erent adress. ’

Any notice that must be given to the Notc Holder under this Note will be given by mailing it by first class mail 10 the
Note Holder at the address stated in Section 3(A) above ur -l a different address if T am given a notice of thay different
address.
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8. OBLIGATIONS OF PERSONS uiiDER THIS NOTE

If more than one person signs Lhis Note, each person is fully and personally obligated 10 keep sll of the promises made in
this Note, iricluding the promise to pay the full amount owed, Any person who Is a guaranivr, surcty or endorser of this Note
is also obligated 10 do these things. Any person who takes over these obligatons, including the obligations of a guarantor,
surcty or endorscr of this Note, is also obligated to keep all of the promises made in this Nutc. The Note Holdcr may cnforce
its rights under this Note against cach petrson individually or against all of us together. This means that any one of us may be
required 1o pay alt of the amounts owed under this Note.
9. WAIVERS

I and any other person who has obligations under this Note waive the tights of presentment and notice of dishonor.
“Preseniment" means tho right to require the Note Holder to demand payment of amounts due. "Notice of dishonor™ means
the right o require the Note Holder to give notice (o other persons that amounts duc have not been paid.
10. UNIFORM SECURED NOTE

This Note is a uniform instrument with limited variations in some Jurisdictions, {n addition to the protcections given to the
Notc Holder under this Note, 3 Morigage, Deed of Trust or Security Deed (the "Security Instrument”), dated the same date as
this Note, protects the Nate Holder from possible losses which might result il [ do not keep the promises which [ make in this
Note. That Security Instrument describes how and under what conditions 1 may he required to make immediate payment in
full of all amounts I owe under this Note. Some of thosc conditiuns are described a8 follows:

Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest In Borrower. If all or any part of the Property or any

interest in it is sold or transferred (or if a benceficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred and Borrower is not 2

natural person) without Lender’s prior written consent, Lendcr may, at it opuon, require immediate payment in

Tull of all sums secured by this Sceurity Instrument. However, this option shall not be cxcreised by Tender if

exercisc is prohibited by federal Jaw as of the date of this Sccurity Insrument, :

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acecleration, The notice shall provide a
perio of not less than 30 days from the date e notice js delivered or mailed within which Borsrower must pay all
sums securcd hy this Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period,
Lender may invoke any remedics permitted by this Sceurity Instrument without (urther notice or demand on
Rotrower.

o

WITNESS THE HAND(S) AND SEAL(S) OF THE UNDERSIGNED.

Pl B Kl

PAULMKOLESAR U™ -Borrower

/S%MQ:UW\Q@ : KO»QQ;O A (Seal)

K KRHKOLBSAR K. s br e Kolese- “Borsoer
SSN:
(Scal)
sBorrower
SSN:
{Seal)
-Rarrower
SSN:
(Sign Original Only)

-~
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Mortgagee:

Morigagor:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Altegra Credit Company
Paul A. Kolesar Kristine .J. Kolesar Joan L. Houser

All that certain parcel of land and improvements thereon situate in Cooper Township,
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania and designated as Parce! No. 110-0-509-000-187.1 and
more fully described in a Deed dated 07/17/1970 and recorded In Clearfield County
Deed/Record Book Volume 563 , page 318.

-~
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MORTGAGE

Parcel Number:

-

QV/ T}% MORTGAGE ("Security [nstrument”) is givenonMarch 12, 1986 . The mortgagor is
PAUL KOLESAR AND KRIS KOLESAR, HUSBAND AND WIFE

Q“ K"v-bf.vot J- KOLC‘S""

AE
("Borrower”), This Securily Instrument is given to
ALTEGRA CREDIT COMPANY

which is organized and existing under the laws of THE STATE OF FLORIDA ,and whose'
addressis 116 ALLEGHENY CENTER MALL

PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15212-5356 ("Lender™). Borrower owes Lender the principal sum of
Thirty-Elght Thousand Two Hundred Fifty and No/100

e o T T T v D A R M e o v W .

. Dollars (US. § 38,250.00 ).
This debt is evidenced by Borrower's notc dated the same date as this Security Instrument ("Note™), which provides for monthly

payments, with the full debt, if not paid earlicr, due and payable on March 18, 201§ . This Security
Instrument secures 10 Lender: (a) the repayment of the debt evidenced by the Note, with intcrest, and all renewals, extensions and
modifications of the Note; (b) the payment of all other sums, with interest, advanced under paragraph 7 to protect the security of

this Security Instrument; and (c) the performance of Borrower’s covenants and agreements under this Security Instrument and the

Note. For this purpose, Borrowcr does hereby mortgage, grant and convey to Lender the following described property located in
TOWNSHIP OF COOPER

CLEARFIELD County, Pennsylvania:
All that certain parcel of land and improvements thereon situate in Cooper Township,

Clearfield County, Pennsylvania as designated and Parcel No. 110-0-509-000-187,1 and

more fully described in a Deed dated 07/17/1370 and recorded in Clearfield.County
Deed/Record Book Voluma 563, page 318,

which has the addressof P.0. BOX 338 WINDBURNE

Pennsylvania 16879 [Zip Code] ("Property Address”):
PENNSYLVANIA - Single Family - FNMA/FHLMG
UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3039 /90

@ ~6R(PA)9410) Amended 5/91
VMP MORTGAGE FORMS - (800)621.7201
Pagetote initiais:

EXHIBIT
“B”

[Street, City],

I

04-16-96 A11:5!
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Mortgagee: Altegra Credit Company
Morigagor:  Paul A. Kolesar,Kristine J. Kolesar Joan L. Houser

All that certain parcel of land and improvements thereon situate in Cooper Township,
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania and designated as Parcel No. 110-0-509-000-187.1 and

more fully described in a Deed dated 07/17/1970 and recorded in Clearfield County
Deed/Record Book Volume 5§63 , page 318.

Pl
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TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereatter erccicd on the property, and all cascments, appuricnances, and

fixtures now or hereaftcr a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also be covered by this Security Instrument,
All of the foregoing is referred 1o jn this Security Instrument as the “Property.”

BORROWER COVENM S that Borrower is lawf ully scised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to morigage,
grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record. Borrower warrants and
will defend generally the itle 1o the Property against all claims and demands, subject to any encurnbrances of record,

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combincs uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform covenants with limited
viviations by jurisdiction 1o constitute a uniform securily instrument covering real property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borcower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal and Interest; Prepayment and Late Charges.  Borrower shall prompty pay when due the
principal of and interest on the debt evidenced by the Notc and any prepayment and late charges duc under the Nole.

2. Funds for Taxes and Insurance. Subject W applicable law or to a wrilten waiver by Lender, Barrower shall pay to
Lender on the day monthly payments are duc under the Nute, until the Note is paid in full, 2 sum ("Funds”) tor: (a) yearly taxcs
and asscssments which may autain priority over this Secnrity Instrument as a ficn on the Property; (b) yearly lcasehold payments
or ground rents on the Pruperty, if any; (¢) yearly hazard or property insurance premiums; (d) yearly flood insurance premiumsg, il
any; (¢) yearly morigage insurance premiums, if any; and (N any sums payable by Borrower 10 Lender, in accordance with the
provisions of pacagiaph 8, in licu of the payment of mortgage insurance premiums. These items are called "Escrow Items.”
Lender may, at any Lime, colleet and hold Funds in an amount not (o cxeeed the maximum amount a lender for a federally relaied
morigage loan may recquire for Borrower’s cscrow account under the [ederal Real Estate Sculement Procedurcs Act of 1974 as
amended {rom time to time, 12 U.S.C. Section 2601 seq. ("RESPA™), unless another law that applies to the Funds scts a lesser
amount, If so, Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Punds in an amount not o exceed the lesser amount Lender may
cstimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of {uturc Escrow ltems or
otherwise in accordance with applicable luw. . .

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entity (including
Lender, if Lender is such an institution) or in any Federal flome Loan Bank, Lender shull wpply the Funds to pay the Escrow
ltems. Lender may not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annudlly analyzing the escrow account. or verifying
the Escrow ltems, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law pennits 1ender to make such a charge.
However, Lender may require Borrower to pay a one-time charge for an independent real csiale tax repotting service used by
Lender in conncetion with this loan, unless applicable law provides otherwise. Unless an agreement is made or applicable law
requircs interest 10 be paid, Lender shall not be requircd (o pay Borrower any interest or carnings on the Funds. Borrower and
Lender may agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an
annua) accounting of the Funds, showing credits and debits to the Funds and the purpose for which each debit 10 the Funds was
made. The Funds arc pledged as additional sccarity for all suns secured by this Sceurity Tnswument.

If the Funds held by Lender cxceed the amounts permitied to be held by applicable law, Lender shall account to Borrower for
the excess Funds in accordance with the requirements of applicable law. If the amount of the Funds held by Lender at any lmc is
not sufficient o pay the Escrow Items when due, Lender may so notily Borrower in writing. and, in such case Borrower shall pay
to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficicncy. Borrower shall make up the deficicncy in no more than twelve
monthly payments, at Lender’s sole discretion,

Upon payment in full of all. sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall promptly relund to Borrower any Funds
held by Lender. If, under paragraph 21, Lender shall acquire or scli the Property, Lender, prior 1 the acquisition or sale of the
Property, shall apply any Funds held by Lender at the time of acquisition or sale as a credit against the sums securcd by this
Sccurity Instrument. ‘

3. Application of Payments.  Unlcss applicable law provides otherwisc, all payments received by Lender under paragraphs
1 and 2 shall be applied: first, 1o any prepayment charges duc under the Note; second, to amounts payabic under paragraph 2;
third, to intercst due; fourth, to principal duc; and last, to any late charges due under the Note. )

4. Charges; Liens. Borrower shall pay all taxes, asscssments, charges, fines and impositions aitributahle to the Property
which may atain priority over this Sccurity Instrument, and leasehold bayments or ground rents, if any, Borrower shall pay these
obligations in the manncr provided in paragraph 2, or if not paid in that manncr, Borrower shall pay them on time directly 10 the
person owed paymient. Borrower shall promyitly fumish o Lender all notices of wmounts 1o be paid under this pacagraph. If
Borrower makes these payments direct! y. Borrower shall promptly lurnish to Lender receipts evidencing the payments.

Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which has priority over thig Sccurity Instrument unless Borrower: (a) agrees in
wriling to the payment of the obligation sccured by the licn in a manner acceptable to Lender; (b) contests in good faith the licn
by, or defends against enforcement of the lien in, legal proceedings which in the Lender's opinion operate to prevent the
enforcement of the lien; or (c) sccures from the holder of the lien an agrecment sadsfactory (0 Lender subordinating the lien to
this Sccurily Instrument. If Lender determines that any past of the Property is subject to a lien which may altain priority over this
Security Instrument, Lender may give Borrower a notice identifying the licn. Borrower shall satisly the licn or take one or more
of the activns sct forth above within 10 days of the giving of notice. i

Form 3039 9/90
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requires. The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be ¢
bc uareasonably withheld. If Borrower fails to maintain coverage described above, Lender may,
coverage to protect Lender’s rights in the Property in accordance with paragraph 7.

All insurance policies and renewals shall be acceptable to Lender and shalf in
have the right to hold the policies and rencwals. If Lender requires, Borrower sh
premiums and renewal nolices. In the cvent of loss, Borrower shall give prompt n
may make proof of loss if not made prompily by Borrower.

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, insurance proceeds shall be applied to restoration or repair of the
Property damaged, il the restoration or repair is economically feasible and Lender's seeurity is not legsened. If the restoration or
repair is not economically feasible or Lender’
secured by this Secwity Instrument, whether nr not then due, with any excess paid 10 Borrower. If Borrower abandons the
Property, or does not answer within 30 days a notice from Lendcr that the insurance carrier has offered 10 settle a claim, then
Lender may collect the insurance proceeds. Lender may use the proceeds to repair or restore the Property or to pay sums sscured
by this Security Instrument, whether or not then duc. The 30-day period will begin when the notice is given.

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any application of procceds to principal shall not extend or postpone
the due date of the monthly payments referred 1o in paragraphs 1 and 2 or change the amount of the payments. If under paragraph
21 the Property is acquired by Lender, Borrower’s right to any insurance policics and proceeds resulting from damage to the
Property prior 10 the acquisition shall pass 10 Lendcr to the extent of the sums secured by this Security Instrumeat immediately
prior to the acquisition. i

6. Occupancy, Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Borrower’s Loan Application; Leaseholds,
Bormrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower’s principal residence within sixty days after the cxecution of
this Security Insqument and shall continue to occupy the Property as Borrower's principal rcsidence for at least one year after the
date of occupancy, unless Lender otherwise agrees in writing, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld, or unless
extenuating circumstances exist which are beyond Borrower’s control, Borrower shall not destroy, damage or impair the Property,
allow the Property to dcleriorate, or commit waste on the Property. Borrower shall be in default if any forfeiture action or
proceeding, whether civil or criminal, is begun that in Lender’s good faith Judgment could result in forfeiture of the Property or
otherwise materially impair the lien creatcd by this Security Tnstrument or Lender’s security interest. Borrower may cure such a
default and reinstate, as provided in paragraph 18, by causing the sction or proceeding (0 be dismissed with a ruling that, in
Lender’s good faith determination, precludes forfeiture of the Borrower’s interest in the Proporty or other material impairment of
the Jien created by this Security Instrument or Lender's security intercst. Borrower shall also be in default if Bomower, during the
loan application process, gave materially false or inaccurate information or statcments to Lender (or failed to provide Lender with
any matcrial information) in connection with the loan evidenced by the Note, including, but -not limited to, representations
concerning Borrower’s occupancy of the Property as a principal residence. If this Security Instrument is on a leasehold, Borrosver
shall comply with all the provisions of the Icase, If Borrower acquires fee title to the Property, the leaschold and the fes ttle shall
not merge unless Lender agrees to the merger in wriling.

7. Protection of Lender’s Rights in the Property. If Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements conlained in
this Sceurity Instrument, or there is a legal proceeding that may significantly affect Lender's rights in the Propenty (such as a
proceeding in bankruptcy, probate, for condemnation or forfeiture or 1o enforce laws or regulations), then Lender may do and pay
for whatever is necessary to protect. the value of the Property and Lender’s rights in the Properly. Lender’s actions may include
paying any sums securcd by a lien which has priority over this Security Instrument, appearing in court, paying reasonable
attorneys’ fees and entering on the Property to make repairs. Although Lender may take action under this paragraph 7. Lender
does not have to do so, .

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this paragraph 7 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured hy this Security
Instrument. Unless Borrower and Lender agree Lo other terms of payment, these amounts shall bear interest from the date of
disbursement at the Note rate and shall be payable, with interest. upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

8. Maortgage Insurance. if Lender required morlgage insurance as a conditon of making the loan secured by this Security
Instrument, Borrower shall pay the premiums required 10 mainlain the mortgage insurance in effect, If, for any reason, the
mortgage insurance coversye required by Lender lapses or ceases to be in effect, Borrower shall pay the premiums required 0
obtain coverage substantally equivalent to the mOrgage insurance previously in effect, at a ¢ost, substantially equivalent to the
cost to Borrower of the mortgage insurance previously in cffect, from an alicrnate mongage insurcr approved by Lender. If
subswantially equivalent mortgage insurance coverage is not available, Bormower shall pay 1o Lender each month a sum equal to
onc-twelfth of the ycarly mortgage insurance premium being paid by Borrower when the insurance coverage lapsed or ceased 10
be in effect. Lender will accept, use and retain these payments as a loss reserve in liew of mortgage insurance. Loss reserve

at Lender’s option, obtain

clude a standard mongage clause. Lender shall
all prompdy give to Lender all receipts of paid
otice to the insurance carricr and Lendcr. Lender

" Form 8039 9/90
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payments may no fonger be required, at the option of Lender, if mortgage insutance covera
that Lender requires) provided by an insurer approved by Lender again becomes available and is obtained,
premiumny required t maintain mortgage insurance in elfect, or to provide a loss reserve, until the requircment for mortgage
insurance ends in accordanee with any written agreemcnt between Borrower and Lender or applicable law.

9. Inspection. Lender or its agent may make reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property. Lender shall give
Barrower natice at the time of of prior to an inspection specif ying reasonable cause for the inspection.

10. Condemnation. The proceeds of any award or claim for damagcs, direct or consequential, in connection with any
condemnation or other taking of any part of the Property, or for conveyance in licu of condemnation, are hereby assigned and
shall be paid to Lender.

In the event of a total taking of the Property, the proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument,
whether or not then due, with Any cxcess paid (o Borrower. In the event of a partial taking of the Property in which the fair
market value of the Property immediatcly before the taking s equal to or greater than the amount of the sums secured by this
Security Instrument immedialcly before the taking, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the sums secured by
this Secutity Instrument shall be. reduced by the amount of the procceds multiplied by the following fraction: (a) the total amount
of the sums secured immediately before the taking. divided by (b} the fair market value of the Property immediately before the
king. Any balance shall be paid o Borrower. In the cvent of a partial laking of the Properly in which the fair market villue of
the Property immediately before the taking is less than the amount of the sums sccured immediately before the taking, unless
Borrowcer and Lender otherwise agree in wriling or unless applicable law otherwise provides, the proceeds shall be applied to the
sums sccured by this Security Instrument whether or not the sums arc (hen due.

If the Property is abandoned by Bormower, or if, after notice by Lender to Borrower that the condemnor of fers v make un
award or setde a claim for damages. Borrower fails to respond o Lender within 30 days after the daic the notice is given, Lender
is authorized to collect and apply the proceeds, at it§ option, cither to restoration or repair of the Property or o the sums secured
by this Sccurity Instrument, whether or not then due.

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any application of proceeds o principal shall not cxiend or postpone
the due daie of the monthly payments referred to in paragraphs 1 and 2 or change the amount of such payments. )

11. Borrower Not Releascd; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. Extcnsion of the time for payment or modification
of amorlization of the sums securcd by this Security Instrument granted by Lender to any suceessor in interest of. Borrower shall
not operale (o release the liabitity of the original Borrowcr or Borrower's successors in interest. Lender shall not be required 1o
commenca proceedings against any successor in interest or refuse to extend time for payment or gtherwise modify amortization of
the sums sccurcd by this Security Instrument by rcason of any demand made by the original Borrower or Borrower’s stccessors
in interest. Any forbearance by Lender in excrcising any right or remedy shall not be a waiver of or preclude the excreise of any
right or remedy. ’

12, Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint und Several Liability; Co-signers, 'The covenants and agrecments  of this
Sccurity Instrument shall bind and berefit the successors and assigns of Lender and Borrower, subjoct 1o the pruvisions of
paragraph 17. Borrower's cuvenanis and agreements shall be joint and several. Any Borrower who co-signs this Security
Instrument but does not cxeeute the Note: (a) is co-signing this Sccurity Instrument only (0 mongage. grant and convey that
Borrower's interest in the Property under the tesrms of this Security Instument; (b) is not personally obligated to pay the sums
securcd by this Security Instrument: and () agrecs that Lender and uny other Borrower may agree to extend, modify, forbear or
make any accommodtions with regard to the terms of this Sceurity Instrument of the Note without that Borrower’s conscnt,

13. Loan Charges. If the.loan secured by this Sccurity Instrument is subject t0 a law which sets maximum tvan charges,
and that law is finally interpreted so that the interest or other loan charges collected or to be collected in connection with the loan
exceed Lhe permitted limits, then: (a) any such loan charge shalf be reduced by the amount necessary (o reduce the-charge 10 the
permitted limit; and (b) any sums alrcady collected from Borrower which cxceeded permitted limits will be refunded 10 Borrower.
Lender may choose to make this refund by reducing the principal owed under the Note or by making a dircct payment to
Barrower. If a refund reduces principal, the reduction will be treated as a partial prepayment without any prepayment charge
under the Note. )

14. Notices. Any notice to Borrower provided for in this Security Instrument shall be given by delivering it or by mailing it
by first class mail unless applicable law requires use of another method. The notice shall be dirccted to the Properly Address or
any other address Borrower designaics by notice to Lender. Any notice to Lender shall be given by first class mail to Lender's
address stated herein or any other address Lender designates by notice to Borrower. Any notice provided for in this Security
Instrument shall be decmed to have been given to Bottower or Lender when given as provided in this patagraph.

15. Governing Law; Severability, This Sccurity Instrument shall be governcd Ly federal law and the law of the
jurisdiction in which the Property is located. In the event that any provision or clause of this Security Instrument or the Note
conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Security Instrument or the Note which can be

given cffect without the conflicing provision. To this end the provisions of this Security Instrument and the Note are declared to
be severable,
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16? Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be given one conformed copy of tho Note and of thi
" 17. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. If all or any part of the Property or any intercst in it is
sold or transferred (or if a beneficial interest in Borrower js $0ld or transferred and Borrower is not a natural person) without
Lender’s prior written consent, Lender may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all s i

) 4 . e P ums secured by this Sceurity
Insirument. However, this option shall not be exercised by Lender if exercise is prohibited by federal

Security Instrument.

If Lender excrciscs this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less
than 30 days from the dae the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must Pay all sums secured by this Security
Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may ‘invoke any remedies permitted
by this Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.

18. Burrower’s Right to Reinstate. If Borrower meels certain conditions, Borrower shall have the right to have
enforcement of this Security Instrument discontinued at any time pror to the carlier of: (8) 5 days (or such other period as
applicable law may spccif(y for reinstatcment) before sale of the Properly pursuant o any power of sale contained in this Security
Instrument; or (b) entry of a Jjudgment enforcing this Socurity [nstrument. Those conditions are that Borrower: (a) pays Lender ali
sums which ther would be due under this Security Instrument and the Note as if no acceleration had occurred; (b) cures any
default of any other covenants or agreemenls; (c) pays all expenses incurred in enforcing this Security Instrument, including, but
not limited 1o, reasonable attorneys’ fees; and {d) takes such action as Lender may reasonably require (o assure that the lien of this
Security Tnstrument, Lender's rights in the Property and Borrower’s obligation to pay the sums sccured by this urity
Instrument shall continue unchanged. Upon reinstatement by Borrower, this Security Instrument and the obligations secured
hereby shall remain fully effective ss if no acceleration had occurred. However, this right to reinstate shall not apply in the casc of
accelcration under paragraph 17,

19. Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer. The Note or a partial interest in the Note (together with this Security
Instrument) may be sold one or more times without prior notice to Borrower, A sale may rcsult in a change in the entity (known
as the "Loan Scrvicer”) that collects monthly payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument. There also may be one or
more changes of the Loan Servicer unrelated 1o a sule of the Note. If there is a change of the Loan Servicer, Borrower will be
given written notice of the change in accordance with paragraph 14 above and applicable law. The notice will state the name and

-
3

s Security Instrument,

osal, storage, or release of any
Hazardous Substances on or in the Property. Borrower shall not do, nor allow anyone else to do, anything affecting the Property

that is in violation of any Environmental Law. The preceding two sentences shall not apply to the presence, usc, or storage on the

Property of small quantities of Hazardous Substances that arc generally recognized 10 be appropriate to normal residential uscs
and to maintenance of the Property.

Borrower shall prompily give Lender written notice of any investigadon, claim. demand, lawsuit or other action by any
governmental or regulatory agency or private party involving the Property and any Hazardous Substance or Environmental Law
of which Borrower has actuul knowledge. If Borrower Icarns, or is notificd by any governmental or regulatory authority, that any
removal or other remediation of any Hazardous Substance affecung the Property is necessary, Borrower shall prompuy take afl
necessary remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law,

As used in this paragraph 20, "Hazardous Substances” are those substances delincd as toxic or hazardous substances by
Environmental Law and the following substances: gasoline, kerosene, other flammable or toxic petroleum products, toxic
pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materials containing asbestos or formaldehyde, and radinactive materials, As used in
this paragraph 20, "Environmental Law" means federal laws and laws of the jurisdiction where the Property is located that relate
to health, safety or environmental protection,

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender f urther covenant and agree as follows:

21. Acceleration; Remedies. Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration following Borrower’s breach of
any covenant or agreemcent in this Security Instrument (but not prior to acceleration under paragraph 17 unless
applicable law provides otherwise). Lender shall notify Borrawer of, among other things: (a) the defanit; (b) the action
required to cure the defanlt; (c) when the default must be cured; and (d) that failure to cure the defanlt as specified may
result in acceleration of the sums secured by thig Security Instrument, foreclosure by judicial proceeding and sale of the
Property. Lender shall further inform Borrower of the right to reinstate after acceleration and the right to assert in the
foreclosure proceeding the non-existence of a default or any other defense of Borrower 1o acceleration and foreclosure. If
the default is not cured as specified, Lender, at its option, may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by
this Security Instrument without further demand and may foreclose thig Security Instrument by judicial proceeding.
Lender shall be entitled to collect alf expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this paragraph 21, including,
but not limited to, attorneys’ fees and costs of title evidence to the extent permitted by applicable Jaw.

22. Release. Upon payment of all sums securcd by this Sccunity Insmument, this Security .Instrument and the estate
conveyed shall werminate and become void. Alfter such occurrence, Lender shall discharge and salisfy this Security [nstrument
without charge (0 Borrower. Borrower shall pay any recordation costs.

23. Waivers. Borrower, to the exicnt permitied by applicable law, waives and releases any error ot defects in procecdings to
enforce this Security Instrument, and hereby waives the benefit of any present or future laws providing for stay of execution,
extension of ime, exemption {rom attachment, levy and sale, and homestead cxcmption.
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7 24 Reinstatement Period. Borrower's time 1o reinstate prov:dcd in paragraph 18 shall cxiend 1o one hour prior to the
commencement of bidding at a sherif(’s sale or other sale pursuant to this Sceurity Instcument.

25, Purchase Money Mortgage. If any of the debt sceured by this Sccurity Instrument is lent o Borrower 10 acyuirc ttle 1o
the Property, this Security Instrument shall be a purchase money mortgage.

26. Interest Rate After Judgment.  Borrower agrees that the interest ratc payable afier a judgment is entered on the Note
or in an action of mortgage foreclosure shall be the raic payable from time 10 tiine under the Noig,

27. Riders to this Security Instrument. I onc or morc riders are executed by Borrowcer
Security Instrutncnt, the covenants and agrecments of each such rider shall be incorporated into
the covenants and agrecments of this Security Instrutnent
{Check applicable box(es)]

and recorded togetticr with this
and shall amend and supplement
as if the rider(s) were a pant of this Security Instrument.

(] Adjustable Rate Rider (] Condominium Rider : (] 14 Family Rider

(] Graduated Payment Rider [:] Planned Unit Development Rider ] Biweekty Payment Rider
Balloon Rider (I Rate Improvement Rider (] Second Home Rider

) vA Rider (I Other(s) (specity] *

ol

BY SIGNING BELOW, Bomrower accepts and agrees
any ndcr(s) executed by Borrower and recorded wllh it.

s to the terms and covenants contained in this Security Instrument and in

P PAUL”KOLESAR \7" Hormwer
= ah@w@
g K(LOQOOLA (Seal)
% “M/ K'\ $Peae Kocese- ﬂormwch{
. (Seal) @/o 7)/ %%/ (Scal)
BonoWu -Bourrower
Ceniﬁcate of Residence
Kem Menen , do hereby ceriify that the correct addressof
lhewuhm -named Mortgagee is )¢, Alle,huy Crcje. Ment Porvshe, P - 15212
Witness my hand this ] ™ dayof mc-tu » 19 q¢

Agent of Morntgagee

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, CENTRE County ss:

On this, the  12th day ol March , 138§

. before me, the undersigned officer,
personally appearcd PAUL KOLESAR and KRIS KOLESAR

known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the
person § whoscname s are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged that  they
cxecuted the same {or the purposes herein contained,

oo IN'WITINESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. %4_’;:. 7 /%%
"My Com\vmssfm; Expires: bt =
A
a2 Notarial Seal i Naf(Ly 'ﬂoﬁ e
“# T 7= Keith E. Mahen, Notary Public Title of Officer

Bellefonte Boro, Centre'County
My Commission Expires Jan. 4, 1999
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In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
. Sheriff Docket # 10762
ALTEGRA CREDIT COMPANY 01-308-CD

VS.
KOLESAR, PAUL A. Al

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW MARCH 6, 2001 AT 10:08 AM EST SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN
MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE ON PAUL A. KOLESAR, DEFENDANT AT RESIDENCE,
P.O. BOX 338, T.R. 720, WINBURNE, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY
HANDING TO JOAN HOUSER, AAR, A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE
ORIGINAL COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE AND MADE KNOWN TO
HER THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: MCCLEARY/MORGILLO

NOW MARCH 6, 2001 AT 10:08 AM EST SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN
MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE ON KRISTINE J. KOLESAR, DEFENDANT AT RESIDENCE,
P.O. BOX 338, T.R. 720, WINBURNE, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY
HANDING TO JOAN HOUSER, AAR, A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE

ORIGINAL COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE AND MADE KNOWN TO

HER THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: MCCLEARY/MORGILLO

NOW MARCH 6, 2001 AT 10:08 AM EST SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN
MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE ON JOAN L. HOUSER, DEFENDANT AT RESIDENCE,
P.0. BOX 338, T.R. 720, WINBURNE, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY
HANDING TO JOAN L. HOUSER A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE AND MADE KNOWN TO HER THE
CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: MCCLEARY/MORGILLO

Return Costs
Cost Description
40.74 SHFF. HAWKINS PAID BY: ATTY.
30.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY: ATTY.
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In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
- Sheriff Docket # 10762
ALTEGRA CREDIT COMPANY 01-308-CD

VS.
KOLESAR, PAUL A. Al

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

SHERIFF RETURNS

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,

e
ﬂ:,"i?f %
e

Ry Chester A. Haw

WILLIAM A. SHAW Shertl
Prothonctary
My Commission Expires
1st Monday in Jan. 2002
Clearfield Co. Clearfield. PA.

FILED

/R 0g 2001

3 A pr~
Winiar(n/z@haw s
Prothonotary
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
ALTEGRA CREDIT COMPANY, - . CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, . Case No.: 01-308-CD
VSs. ¢ Code: 140
PAUL A. KOLESAR, KRISTINE J.
KOLESAR and JOAN L. HOUSER,
:  PRAECIPE FOR DEFAULT
Defendants. : :  JUDGMENT AND AFFIDAVIT
: OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE
Filed on behalf of:

Altegra Credit Company, Plaintiff
Counsel of Record for this Party:

Howard F. Murphy, Esquire
Pa. I.D. #82271

PAPERNICK & GEFSKY, P.C.
Firm #216

4268 Northern Pike
Monroeville, PA 15146

(412) 373-2212

I certify that the precise residence of the Plaintiff, Altegra Credit Company, is 116 Allegheny
Center Mall, Pittsburgh, PA 15212.

I certify that the last known address of the Defendants, Paul A. Kolesar, Kristine J. Kolesar and
Joan L. Houser, is P.O. Box 338, Winburne, PA 16879.

FE LED ' /Howard F. Murphy -

MAY 22 2001

Willlam A. Shaw
Prothonotary




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
ALTEGRA CREDIT COMPANY, :  CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, :  Case No.: 01-308-CD

VS.

PAUL A. KOLESAR, KRISTINE J.
KOLESAR and JOAN L. HOUSER,

Defendants.

PRAECIPE FOR DEFAULT JUDGMENT

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly enter judgment in favor of the Plaintiff, Altegra Credit Company, and against the
Defendants, Paul A. Kolesar, Kristine J. Kolesar and Joan L. Houser, for failure to answer the
Plaintiff's Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure within twenty (20) days from service thereof, and

assess Plaintiff's damages as follows:

Outstanding Principal Balance $38,247.39
Interest through January 31, 2001 422205
Late Charges through January 31, 2001 1,041.58
Attorneys Commission (5%) ' 1,912.37
Additional Interest through May 11, 2001 1.129.00
Total: $46,552.39

Plus interest at the rate of Eleven and 2900/100 percent (11.2900%) per annum (daily current
amount $11.29) after May 12, 2001.



I certify that the attached Notice was forwarded to each of the Defendants in accordance with
Pa.R.C.P. 237.1 after the failure to plead and at least ten days prior to the date of filing of this

Praecipe, by first class mail postage prepaid, addressed to the address shown on the attached
Notice.

PAPERNICK & GEFSKY, P.C.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

Howard F. Murphy,?qm/re

I




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
ALTEGRA CREDIT COMPANY, :  CIVIL DIVISION

Plaintiff, . Case No.: 01-308-CD
Vs.

PAUL A. KOLESAR, KRISTINE J.
KOLESAR and JOAN L. HOUSER,

Defendants.

AFFIDAVIT OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )
) SS:
COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY )

Before me, the undersigned authority, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State,
personally appeared Howard F. Murphy, Esquire, known to me, who being duly sworn according
to law, deposes and says that he is advised and believes that Defendants, Paul A. Kolesar, Kristine
J. Kolesar and Joan L. Houser, are not presently in the active military service of the United States
of America and not members of the Army of the United States, United States Navy, the Marine
Corps, or the Coast Guard, and not an officer of the Public Health Service detailed by proper
authority for duty with the Army or Navy; nor engaged in any active military service or duty with
any military or naval units covered by the Soldiers and Sailors Civil Relief Act of 1940 and
designated therein as military service, and to the best of his knowledge is not enlisted in military
service covered by said act, and that the averments herein set forth, insofar as they are within his
knowledge, are correct, and true; and insofar as they are based on information received from
others, are true and correct as he verily believes.

%/@%7 (SEAL)

Howard F. Murphy, Esgftiire

Sworn to and subscribed

before me, this ll_-l‘\’h day
Moy,

Py 2001: 2 " _3/

of |
(7%1/[ & (Zé y SR
/ g . — ke Seal
i ! - Notarial Sea i
" h/ " Kelly J. Chess, Notary Pugn% oty
’ Monroeville Bofo, Allegheny 60 A
. My Commission Expires Oct. 6,

svivania Asscciation of Notaries

tgraher, Penn
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

ALTEGRA CREDIT COMPANY, . CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, : Case No.: 01-308-CD
VS.

PAUL A. KOLESAR, KRISTINE J.
KOLESAR and JOAN L. HOUSER,

Defendants.

NOTICE OF JUDGMENT

TO: Paul A. Kolesar, Kristine J. Kolesar and Joan L. Houser
P.O. Box 338, Winburne, PA 16879

You are hereby notified that a judgment was entered in the above-captioned proceeding on
the ;nd/day of “£ 7)1, 2001, in the amount of $46,552.39.
d

Prothonotary




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

ALTEGRA CREDIT COMPANY,

Plaintiff,

Vvs. : Case No.: 01-308-CD

PAUL A. KOLESAR, KRISTINE J.
KOLESAR and JOAN L. HOUSER,

Defendants.

DATE OF NOTICE: March 28, 2001

TO:  Paul A. Kolesar
P.O. Box 338 - Township Route 720
Windburne, PA 16879

IMPORTANT NOTICE

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO TAKE ACTION REQUIRED OF YOU IN THIS

.CASE. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE

ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING AND YOU MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER

IMPORTANT RIGHTS. YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS NOTICE TO A LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE

A LAWYER, OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE FOLLOWING OFFICE TO FIND OUT
WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP:

Lawyer Referral Service
Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 E. Market Street, Suite 228
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641 extension 1300 or 1301

PAPERNICK & GEFSKY, P.C.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

<

Howard F. Murphy, Esquire
4268 Northern Pike
Monroeville, PA 15146
(412) 373-2212

CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
and FIRST CLASS MAIL, POSTAGE PREPAID



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

ALTEGRA CREDIT COMPANY,

Plaintiff,
VS. : Case No.: 01-308-CD
PAUL A. KOLESAR, KRISTINE J.
KOLESAR and JOAN L. HOUSER,

Defendants.
DATE OF NOTICE: March 28, 2001
TO: Kristine A. Kolesar

P.O. Box 338 - Township Route 720

Windburne, PA 16879

IMPORTANT NOTICE

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO TAKE ACTION REQUIRED OF YOU IN THIS
CASE. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE
ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING AND YOU MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER
IMPORTANT RIGHTS. YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS NOTICE TO A LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE
A LAWYER, OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE FOLLOWING OFFICE TO FIND OUT
WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP:

Lawyer Referral Service
Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 E. Market Street, Suite 228
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641 extension 1300 or 1301

PAPERNICK & GEFSKY, P.C.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

Lecte—7

Howard F. Murphy, Esquire
4268 Northern Pike
Monroeville, PA 15146
(412) 373-2212

CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
and FIRST CLASS MAIL, POSTAGE PREPAID
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

ALTEGRA CREDIT COMPANY,

Plaintiff,
Vs. : Case No.: 01-308-CD
PAUL A. KOLESAR, KRISTINE J.
KOLESAR and JOAN L. HOUSER,

Defendants.
DATE OF NOTICE: March 28, 2001
TO:  Joan L. Houser

P.O. Box 338 - Township Route 720

Windburne, PA 16879

IMPORTANT NOTICE

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO TAKE ACTION REQUIRED OF YOU IN THIS
CASE. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE
ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING AND YOU MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER
IMPORTANT RIGHTS. YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS NOTICE TO A LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE
A LAWYER, OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE FOLLOWING OFFICE TO FIND OUT
WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP:

Lawyer Referral Service
Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 E. Market Street, Suite 228
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641 extension 1300 or 130}

PAPERNICK & GEFSKY, P.C.

\ Howard F. Murphy, Esquire A

4268 Northern Pike
Monroeville, PA 15146
(412) 3732212

CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
and FIRST CLASS MAIL, POSTAGE PREPAID
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

ALTEGRA CREDIT COMPANY, : CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, . Case No.: 01-308-CD
VS.

PAUL A. KOLESAR, KRISTINE J.
KOLESAR and JOAN L. HOUSER,

Defendants.

NOTICE OF JUDGMENT

TO: Paul A. Kolesar, Kristine J. Kolesar and Joan L. Houser
P.O. Box 338, Winburne, PA 16879

You are hereby notified that a judgment was entered in the above-captioned proceeding on

the QIncday of 274 ?, , 2001, in the amount of $46,552.39.
L i

Prothonotary




PENNSYLVANIA

ALTEGRA CREDIT COMPANY, :  CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, : Case No.: 01-308-CD
Vs.

PAUL A. KOLESAR, KRISTINE J.
KOLESAR and JOAN L. HOUSER,

Defendants.

NOTICE OF JUDGMENT

TO: Paul A. Kolesar, Kristine J. Kolesar and Joan L. Houser
P.O. Box 338, Winburne, PA 16879

You are hereby notified that a judgment was entered in the above-captioned proceeding on
the 29/ day of Y7 H, , 2001, in the amount of $46,552.39.
d

(
/,

Prothonotar

y



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY ,
PENNSYLANIA
STATEMENT OF JUDGMENT

Altegra Credit Company

Plaintiff(s)
No.: 2001-00308-CD
Real Debt: $46,552.39
Atty’s Comm:

Vs. Costs: $

Int. From:

Paul A. Kolesar Entry: $20.00

Kristine J. Kolesar

Joan L. Houser

Defendant(s)
Instrument: Default Judgment

Date of Entry: May 22, 2001

Expires: May 22, 2006

Certified from the record this 22nd of May, 2001

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary
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SIGN BELOW FOR SATISFACTION

Received on
Interest and Costs and Prothonotary is authorized to enter Satisfaction on the same.

, , of defendant full satisfaction of this Judgment, Debt,

Plaintiff/Attorney
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

ALTEGRA CREDIT COMPANY,
Plaintiff,

VS.

PAUL A. KOLESAR, KRISTINE J.
KOLESAR and JOAN L. HOUSER,

Defendants.

FILED &

MaY 22 2001

liarm A. Shaw
Wll°rothcnostar\!

PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
Case No.: 01-308-CD

Code: 140

PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF
EXECUTION AND AFFIDAVIT
OF ADDRESS

Filed on behalf of:
Altegra Credit Company, Plaintiff
Counsel of Record for this Party:

Howard F. Murphy, Esquire

Pa. 1.D. #82271

PAPERNICK & GEFSKY, P.C.
Firm #216

4268 Northern Pike
Monroeville, PA 15146

(412) 373-2212



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
ALTEGRA CREDIT COMPANY, :  CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, . Case No.: 01-308-CD

V8.

PAUL A. KOLESAR, KRISTINE J.
KOLESAR and JOAN L. HOUSER,

Defendants.
PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly issue a writ of execution in the above matter:

Amount Due: $46,552.39

Interest from May 12, 2001 to e
TOTAL: 4 $
Costs to be added F| 20.00

PAPERNICK & GEFSKY, P. C.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

Howard F. Murphy, Esgnh"é
Attorneys for Plaintiff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA

ALTEGRA CREDIT COMPANY, :  CIVIL DIVISION

Plaintiff, Case No.: 01-308-CD
VS. .
PAUL A. KOLESAR, KRISTINE J.
KOLESAR and JOAN L. HOUSER,

Defendants.

AFFIDAVIT OF ADDRESS

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )
COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY ; >

Before me, the undersigned authority, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State,
personally appeared Howard F. Murphy, Esquire, known to me, who being duly sworn according
to law, deposes and says that the last known address of the Defendants, Paul A. Kolesar, Kristine

J. Kolesar and Joan L. Houser, is P.O. Box 338, Winburne, PA 16879, and that the Defendants

Gt '
é_y/L/? (SEAL)

Howard F. Murphy, Esqui

are the owners of the mortgaged property.

Sworn to and subscribed

beforg me, this | day
of o , 2001.
J

ot

Notarial Seal

» .' i J. , Publi
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: Mor!\(r% g/#lecé‘gf; ,{‘l‘l‘;g’%nyucézmy

My Commission Expires Oct. 8, 2003
Membay, Pennsyl/ania Association of Notaries

B
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WRIT OF EXECUTION and/or ATTACHMENT
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

AT T
Altegra Credit Company, C?) Q‘) oL, ‘
> Lf TS

Vs. NO.: 2001-00308-CD

Paul A. Kolesar ,
"Kristine J. Kolesar ,
Joan L. Houser ,

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY:

To satisfy the debt, interest and costs due ALTEGRA CREDIT COMPANY, , Plaintiff(s) from PAUL A.
KOLESAR, KRISTINE J. KOLESAR, JOAN L. HOUSER, , Defendant(s):

(1) You are directed to levy upon the property of the defendant(s) and to sell interest(s) therein:
See Attached description.

(2) You are also directed to attach the property of the defendant(s) not levied upon in the possession of:

Garnishee(s) as follows:

and to notify the garnishee(s) that: (a) an attachment has been issued; (b) the garnishee(s) is/are enjoined from paying
any debt to or for the account of the defendant(s) and from delivering any property of the defendant(s) or otherwise
disposing thereof;

(3) If property of the defendant(s) not levied upon and subject to attachment is found in the possession of anyone other
than a named garnishee, you are directed to notify him/her that he/she has been added as a garnishee and is enjoined
as above stated.

AMOUNT DUE: $46,552.39 PAID: $120.00
INTEREST: $from May 12, 2001 to present SHERIFF: $
PROTH. COSTS: § OTHER COSTS: §

ATTY’S COMM: $
DATE: 05/22/2001

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk Civil Division

Received this writ this day
of AD. Requesting Party: Howard Murphy, Esquire
At AM./P.M. 4268 Northern Pike

Monroeville, PA 15146

Sheriff



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA -

ALTEGRA CREDIT COMPANY, :  CIVIL DIVISION

Plaintiff, :  Case No.: 01-308-CD
Vs, : Code: 140
PAUL A. KOLESAR, KRISTINE J.
KOLESAR and JOAN L. HOUSER,

Defendants.

DESCRIPTION

ALL that certain lot or piece of land situate in the Township of Cooper, County of Clearfield and
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a stake in Right-of-Way line of Township Road NO-T-720 and the Northeast
corner of Lot No. 43, the property of Hilma Lundquist; thence along said Lot No. 43, North
Eighty-five degrees Forty-nine minutes West (N 85° 40’ West) a distance of One Hundred
Twenty-Five (125) feet to a stake: thence still by the lands of Hilma Lundquist Lot No. 105, from
which this is a part, North Five degrees Fifty-three minutes East (N 5° 53" E) a distance of One
Hundred (100') feet to a stake; thence, still by the same lands of Hilma Lundquist, South Eighty-
five degrees Forty-nine minutes East (S 85° 49' E) a distance of One Hundred Twenty-five (125')
feet to a stake in Right-of-Way line of Township Road, NO-T-720; thence along said Right-of-
Way line South Five degrees Fifty-three minutes West (S 5° 53" W) a distance of One Hundred
feet (100') to a stake and the place of beginning. This piece of land containing 0.287 acres, as
shown on plan and map prepared by Bernard Lucas Associates.

EXCEPTING and RESERVING, NEVERTHELESS, all reservations so reserved in all former
titles heretofore made.

BEING municipally known and numbered as P.O. Box 338, Township Route 720, Winburne, PA
16879.



44

DEFENDANT(S):Paul A. Kolesar, Kristine J. Kolesar and Joan L. Houser

SEESENRRERRER RS RRRE

WRIT NO.:_01-308-CD DEBT: $ 4/{, 557. 39

NAME OF ATTY.(S):Howard F. Murphy, Papernick & Gefsky. P.C.

EEEFAREEREREKRRKEREERRER XY

SHORT DESCRIPTION

Cooper Township, Deed Book Volume 1745 Page 178,

H.E.T. a dwelling k/a P.Q. Box 338, Township Route 720, Windburne, PA 16879. Parcel No: 110-0-

ATTENTION NEWSPAPERS: DO NOT PRINT ANYTHING APPEARING BELOW DOUBLE LINE OR UNDERSCORED
WITH ASTERISKS (****)

THIS COMPLETED FORM MUST BE FILED IN TRIPLICATE ALONG WITH ONE COPY OF LONG DESCRIPTION
AND WRIT. LONG DESCRIPTION MUST BE SIGNED AND CONTAIN LOT AND BLOCK DESIGNATION WHERE
APPLICABLE.

7
(Use additional sheets for short description whenever necessary)



WRIT OF EXECUTION and/or ATTACHMENT
4+ COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

Altegra Credit Company,

Vs. NO.: 2001-00308-CD

Paul A. Kolesar,
Kristine J. Kolesar ,
Joan L. Houser ,

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY:

To satisfy the debt, interest and costs due ALTEGRA CREDIT COMPANY, , Plaintiff(s) from PAUL A.
KOLESAR, KRISTINE J. KOLESAR, JOAN L. HOUSER, , Defendant(s):

(1)  You are directed to levy upon the property of the defendant(s) and to sell interest(s) therein:
See Attached déscription.

(2) You are also directed to attach the property of the defendant(s) not levied upon in the possession of:

Garnishee(s) as follows:
and to notify the garnishee(s) that: (a) an attachment has been issued; (b) the garnishee(s) is/are enjoined from paying

any debt to or for the account of the defendant(s) and from delivering any property of the defendant(s) or otherwise
disposing thereof;,

(3) If property of the defendant(s) not levied upon and subject to attachment is found in the possession of anyone other
than a named gamishee, you are directed to notify him/her that he/she has been added as a garnishee and is enjoined
as above stated.

AMOUNT DUE: $46,552.39 PAID: $120.00
INTEREST: $from May 12, 2001 to present SHERIFF: $
PROTH. COSTS: § OTHER COSTS: $

ATTY’S COMM: §
DATE: 05/22/2001

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk Civil Division

Rec ived this writ this && N§ day
Requesting Party: Howard Murphy, Esquire

of w Ir\ A,
4268 Northern Pike

> M .
w—k o T Monroeville, PA 15146
K; \ W\
Sheriff \3"5 W\ v ey, W\\m\?




DEFENDANT(S):Paul A. Kolesar, Kristine J. Kolesar and Joan L. Houser

ERERRRESASER SRR NREK

WRIT NO.:_01-308-CD DEBT: $ 4, 553 .39

CEEREEERRRE R

NAME OF ATTY.(S):Howard F. Murphy. Papernick & Gefsky, P.C.

[ TYIT] T

SHORT DESCRIPTION

LRI L L]

Cooper Township, Deed Book Volume 1745 Page 178:

H.E.T. a dwelling k/a P.O. Box 338. Township Route 720, Windburne, PA 16879, Parcel No: 110-0-

S09-000-187.1.

ATTENTION NEWSPAPERS: DO NOT PRINT ANYTHING APPEARING BELOW DOUBLE LINE OR UNDERSCORED
WITH ASTERISKS (****)

THIS COMPLETED FORM MUST BE FILED IN TRIPLICATE ALONG WITH ONE COPY OF LONG DESCRIPTION
AND WRIT. LONG DESCRIPTION MUST BE SIGNED AND CONTAIN LOT AND BLOCK DESIGNATION WHERE
APPLICABLE.

(Use additional sheets for short description whenever necessary)



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA -
ALTEGRA CREDIT COMPANY, . CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, : Case No.: 01-308-CD
vs. : Code: 140
PAUL A. KOLESAR, KRISTINE J.
KOLESAR and JOAN L. HOUSER,
Defendants.
DESCRIPTION

ALL that certain lot or piece of land situate in the Township of Cooper, County of Clearfield and
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a stake in Right-of-Way line of Township Road NO-T-720 and the Northeast
corner of Lot No. 43, the property of Hilma Lundquist; thence along said Lot No. 43, North
Eighty-five degrees Forty-nine minutes West (N 85° 40’ West) a distance of One Hundred
Twenty-Five (125) feet to a stake; thence still by the lands of Hilma Lundquist Lot No. 105, from
which this is a part, North Five degrees Fifty-three minutes East (N 5° 53" E) a distance of One
Hundred (100') feet to a stake; thence, still by the same lands of Hilma Lundquist, South Eighty-
five degrees Forty-nine minutes East (S 85° 49' E) a distance of One Hundred Twenty-five (125')
feet to a stake in Right-of-Way line of Township Road, NO-T-720; thence along said Right-of-
Way line South Five degrees Fifty-three minutes West (S 5° 53' W) a distance of One Hundred
feet (100') to a stake and the place of beginning. This piece of land containing 0.287 acres, as
shown on plan and map prepared by Bernard Lucas Associates.

EXCEPTING and RESERVING, NEVERTHELESS, all reservations so reserved in all former
titles heretofore made.

BEING municipally known and numbered as P.O. Box 338, Township Route 720, Winburne, PA
16879.



*BEING the same property which Joan L. Houser, by Deed dated March 12, 1996, and recorded
in the Recorder's Office of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, in Deed Book Volume 1745, page
178, granted and conveyed to Paul A. Kolesar, Kristine J. Kolesar and Joan L. Houser.

PAPERNICK & GEFSKY, P.C.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

Howard F. Murphy, Esq}ise/
Attorneys for Plaintiff, .
Altegra Credit Company

4268 Northern Pike
Monroeville, PA 15146
(412) 373-2212



» In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

Sheriff Docket #

ALTEGRA CREDIT COMPANY 01-308-CD

VS.
KOLESAR, PAUL A,

WRIT OF EXECUTION REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURNS

11048

NOW, JUNE 8, 2001, AT 10:00 AM O'CLOCK A LEVY WAS TAKEN ON THE
PROPERTY OF THE DEFENDANTS. PROPERTY WAS POSTED THIS DATE.

A SALE IS SET FOR FRIDAY, AUGUST 3, 2001, AT 10:00AM O'CLOCK.

NOW, JUNE 8, 2001, AT 10:00 AM O'CLOCK SERVED WRIT OF EXECUTION,
NOTICE OF SALE AND COPY OF LEVY ON JOAN L. HOUSER, MOTHER-IN-LAW
OF PAUL A. KOLESAR, DEFENDANT, AT HER PLACE OF RESIDENCE, PO BOX 338,
TOWNSHIP ROUTE 720, WINBURNE, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA,
16879, BY HANDING TO JOAN L. HOUSER, MOTHER-IN-LAW OF PAUL A.
KOLESAR, DEFENDANT, A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT
OF EXECUTION, NOTICE OF SALE AND COPY OF LEVY AND MADE KNOWN TO
HER THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

NOW, JUNE 8, 2001, AT 10:00 AM O'CLOCK SERVED WRIT OF EXECUTION,
NOTICE OF SALE AND COPY OF LEVY ON JOAN L. HOUSER, MOTHER OF
KRISTINE J. KOLESAR, DEFENDANT, AT HER PLACE OF RESIDENCE, PO BOX 388,
TOWNSHIP ROUTE 720, WINBURNE, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA,
16879, BY HANDING TO JOAN L. HOUSER, MOTHER OF JOAN L. HOUSER,
DEFENDANT, A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT OF
EXECUTION, NOTICE OF SALE AND COPY OF LEVY AND MADE KNOWN TO

HER THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

NOW, JUNE 8, 2001, AT 10:00 AM O'CLOCK SERVED WRIT OF EXECUTION,
NOTICE OF SALE AND COPY OF LEVY ON JOAN L. HOUSER, DEFENDANT,

AT HER PLACE OF RESIDENCE, PO BOX 388, TOWNSHIP ROUTE 720,
WINBURNE, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, 16879, BY HANDING TO
JOAN L. HOUSER, DEFENDANT. A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE
ORIGINAL WRIT OF EXECUTION, NOTICE OF SALE AND COPY OF LEVY AND
MADE KNOWN TO HER THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

Page 1 of 3



In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
» Sheriff Docket # 11048
ALTEGRA CREDIT COMPANY 01-308-CD

VS.
KOLESAR, PAUL A.

WRIT OF EXECUTION REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW, JUNE 8§, 2001, RECEIVED A PHONE CALL FROM ATTORNEY MURPHY'S
OFFICE THAT MORTGAGE WAS BROUGHT CURRENT, CANCEL SALE. LETTER
TO FOLLOW.

NOW, JUNE 8, 2001, CALLED PROGRESS AND LEGAL JOURNAL AND CANCELLED
ADVERTISING.

NOW, JUNE 12, 2001, RECEIVED A FAX FROM ATTORNEY MURPHY THAT
DEFENDANTS BROUGHT MORTGAGE CURRENT. AMOUNT PAID TO
ALTEGRA BY DEFENDANTS WAS EIGHT HUNDRED TEN DOLLARS ($810.00).
SALE ISTO BE STAYED.

NOW, JUNE 16, 2001, RECEIVED LETTER FROM ATTORNEY MURPHY THAT
SALE IS TO BE STAYED, DEFENDANTS PAID EIGHT HUNDRED TEN DOLLARS
($810.00) TO BRING MORTGAGE CURRENT.

NOW, OCTOBER 17, 2001, RETURN WRIT AS "NO SALE" HELD AS DEFENDANTS
BROUGHT MORTGAGE CURRENT. PAID COSTS FROM ADVANCE AND MADE
REFUND OF UNUSED ADVANCE TO THE ATTORNEY.

SHERIFF HAWKINS $206.08
SURCHARGE $ 60.00
PAID BY ATTORNEY

Page 2 of 3



In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
. Sheriff Docket # 11048
ALTEGRA CREDIT COMPANY 01-308-CD

. VS.
KOLESAR, PAUL A,

WRIT OF EXECUTION REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURNS
Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,
18" pay or Ceiobes? W——
: Chester A. Hawkins
WILLIAM A, SHAW Sheriff

Prothonotaré' e
My Commission EXp!

15&; Monday in Jan. 2002
Clearfield Co. Clearfield, PA.

Fil ED
OCT 18200\

m A, Shaw
W \\P\\" Omonotaw

Page 3 of 3
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(e SR  REAL ESTATE SALE
SCHEDULE OF BUTION

NOW, , by virtue of the Writ of Executidn hereunto attache m&&e,;\:aving given due and legal notice «
time and place of sale by publication in a newspaper published in this County and by handbills.posted on the premises setting fo
the date, time and place of sale at the Court House in Clearfield on the day of [\ 2001, | exposed the
within described real estate of

) REAL ESTATE SALE

to public venue or outcry at\whic lace | sold the same to ‘
' irgthe highest bidder, for the sum of $ )

and made the following appropriations, viz.-

'SHERIFF COSTS: DEBT & INTEREST:
RDR ' 8 1500 DEBT-AMOUNT DUE $ 46,552.39
SERVICE 15.00 INTEREST FROM MAY 12, 2001 TO PRESENT
MILEAGE ©10.40 . ‘ o
LEVY 15.00 ‘ TO BE ADDED
MILEAGE 10.40 _ A _
POSTING 15.00 : TOTAL DEBT & INTEREST $ 46,552.39
CsDs 10.00 - ,
COMMISSION 2% - : [ORRNTS COSTS:
POSTAGE : 4,08 ATTORNEY FEES — $
HANDBILLS : 15.00 PROTH. SATISFACTION —
DISTRIBUTION o .25.00 ADVERTISING —
ADVERTISING 15.00 LATE CHARGES & FEES —
ADD'L SERVICE 30.00 TAXES-Collector —
DEED o ~36:66~ TAXES-Tax Claim
ADD'L POSTING , -COSTS OF SUIT-To Be Added ~—
ADD'L MILEAGE » ' LISTOFLIENS —
ADD'L LEVY MORTGAGE SEARCH —
BID AMOUNT ' _ ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
RETURNS/DEPUTIZE - DEED COSTS —
COPIES _ 10.00 ATTORNEY COMMISSION — '
BILLING - PHONE-FAX : SHERIFF COSTS § NG ,Q%
- LEGAL JOURNALAD — -
"TOTAL SHERIFF COSTS $ AU .\5§ REFUND OF ADVANCE

: REFUND OF SURCHARGE — :
DEED COSTS: : : PROTHONOTARY - $ 12000

REGISTER & RECORDER  § 5.50
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT "0 |
TRANSFER TAX 2% \ TOTAL COSTS $ 3J0. 2

TOTAL DEED COSTS - $

DISTRIBUTION WILL BE MABESNJACCORDANCE WITH THE ABOVE SCHEDULE UNLESS EXCEPTIONS ARE FILED WITH THIS OFF

WITHIN TE S FROM THIS DATE.
ChestepA kins, Sheriff



@6-12/81  1S:i26

NO. 485

ATTORNTYS AT LAW + A PaoFeesioNaL CORPORATION

Howard F, Murphy
Altornsy At Law
hmumhy@pepernick-gefiky.com

June 11, 2001

VIA FACSIMILE AND U.S. MAIL
Clearfield County Sheriff’s Department
Attn: Peggy ' '

P.0O. Box 549

Clearfield, PA 16830

RE:  Altegra Credit Compa:iy vs. Kolesar, et al.
NO: 01-308-CD

~Dear Peggy:

Please stay the writ in the above-captioned mortgage foreclosure due to the Defendants
becoming current with their mortgage payments. The amount paid to Altegra by the Defendants

bez2

was $810,
| Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. Thank you for your - . .
" attention to this matter.
Very truly yburs.
PAPERNICK & GEFSKY, P.C.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
oward F. Murphy

cc: - Karen Finnegan, Altegra Credit Company
HFM/je :

/‘\%
S

5, ' :
=) ,
! 4268 NORTHCBN PIKE « MonrogviLte, PA 15146 ¢ 412-373-2212 o 412-372-2630 Fax

PrTTSeueGH, PA « MT. LEBANON, PA + McCanoLEss, PA
www.papernick-gefsky.com
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ATTORNEYS AT Law o A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

Howard F. Murphy
Attorney At Law )
hmurphy@papernick-gefsky.com

June 11, 2001

VIA FACSIMILE AND U.S. MAIL
Clearfield County Sheriff’s Department
Attn: Peggy

P.O. Box 549

Clearfield, PA 16830

RE: Altegra Credit Company vs. Kolesar, et al.
NO: 01-308-CD

-Dear Peggy:

Please stay the writ in the above-captioned mortgage foreclosure due to the Defendants
becoming current with their mortgage payments. The amount paid to Altegra by the Defendants
was $810. '

Should you have any questlons please do not hesitate to contact me. Thank you for your
attention to this matter.

Very truly yours,

PAPERNICK & GEFSKY, P.C.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

oward F. Murphy

cc:  Karen Finnegan, Altegra Credit Company
HFM/kjc %

/ 4268 NORTHERN PIKE » MONROEVILLE, PA 15146 ¢ 412-373-2212 » 412-372-2630 Fax
' PITTSBURGH, PA ¢ MT. LEBANON, PA ¢ McCCANDLESS, PA

www.papernick-gefsky.com



